

Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAC	žΕ
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

>ENDOR

Vice President

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA .		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/										
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OPEN:	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	р & отн	ER PI	ROPERTIES		\$269,998.00
	AGENCY PROTEC ATION, TO ISS TO REC THE "R SITE I	, THE TION'S IS SO UE A C LAME A ING HO S LOCA	WEST OFFI LICIT ONTRA (3) LLOW TED I	VIRGI CE OF ING B CT TO ACRE (MEAD N HER	NIA DEPAR ABANDONE IDS FROM PROVIDE	TMENT O D MINE QUALIFI ALL LAB MINE P ALS" PR (KANAW	F EN' LAND: ED CI OR AI ROJEC OJEC HA CI	0.).	L AM- LS	
***************************************	CONFER DIRECT IMATEL HOLLOW	ENCE W IONS: Y 3 MI	ILL R FROM LES T E IS	ESULT MARM O HER APPRO	IN BID D ET: TAKE NSHAW. T XIMATELY	ISQUALI ROUTE 9 URN RIG	FICA 4 SO HT UI	UTH APPROX	_	
	THE CO PLETED NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE PRE-CO	NSTRUC WITHI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL NSTRUC	TION N 365 OCEED TION L BE TION	WORK CALE IS R CONFE THE S CONFE	SPECIFIED NDAR DAYS ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC D	AFTER IN THE REQUIRE	THE (EVE) D, Ti	TO BE COM- DFFICIAL NT THAT A HE NOTICE SHED IN TH		
				SEEDE	VERSE SIDE FOR TI	FRMS AND CO	VIDITIONS	(900) (900)	j o 2,660	
SIGNATURE //		0 -		- OUE DE	ALBOL GIVE BUND	TELEPHONE	ANT HOUSE		ATE	
thee	leg I	ragto	n				<u> 184-22</u>			11/16/06
TITLE /		/ FE	EIN	75205	^		***************************************	ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-0743840

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Division of Environmenta
Agency Protection
REQ.P.O# DEP13817

BID BOND

						on Co., inc. of Sissonville
***************************************		. Box 13279				avelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America						inder the laws of the State of
						and firmly bound unto the State
	_) for the payment of which,
well and tri	uly to be	made, we jointl	y and severally blnd our	selves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
						Purchasing Section of the
						er into a contract in writing for
West Vir	rginia D	ivision of En	vironmental Protection	on DEP 13817,	Ring Hollow (Meado)	ws) Portals
Kanawha	County					
N	OW THE	EREFORE,				
(a	s) If said	d bid shall be re	ected, or			
d) bee steed) If spic	d bid shall be ac	cepted and the Principal	shall enter into a c	contract in accordance wi	th the bid or proposal attached other respects perform the
agreement	created	by the acceptal	nce of said bid, then this	obligation shall be	null and void, otherwise	this obligation shall remain in full
force and e	affect. It	is expressly un-	derstood and agreed tha	t the liability of the	Surety for any and all cla	ims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the	: penal a	mount of this of	oligation as herein stated			
way impair	ed or aff	y, for the value lected by any ex	dension of the time within	es and agrees that which the Oblige	the obligations of said S amay accept such bid, a	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Gurety does hereby
110110110	,, o o o o o o	424 ((4),(4)	•			
IN	I WITNE	SS WHEREOF	. Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set th	eir hands and seals, and	such of them as are corporations
have cause	ed their c	corporate seals	to be affixed hereunto ar	nd these presents t	o be signed by their prop	er officers, this
16th_da	эу of	Novembe	r, 20 <u>06</u> .			
Principal C	orporate	Seal .				tion Co., Inc. of Sissonville
		•			(Na	ame of Principal)
					By Kelley	D. Tharton
						ust be President or
					Vi	ce President)
					\	/ice President
						(Title)
Surety Corp	norate S	eal		7	ravelers Casualty an	d Surety Company of America
011,011,001,	po				(N)	arge of Surety)
					1	
					/ //////	11
					Br. / WV	ttorney-in-Fact
						ALOUTING Y AIT TO LE

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached,



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

216890

Certificate No. 001006199

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

A. L. Stanchina, C. David Thomas, Janet Canterbury, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, and Jeffery O'Dell

of the City of	Charleston	, State of	West Virgi	nia	, their true	and lawful Attori	nev(s)-in-Fact.
each in their sepa	ligatory in the nature thereof a	is named above, to sign, execut on behalf of the Companies in nd undertakings required or per ve caused this instruments to be	e, seal and acknowled their business of our	dge any and all bor	nds, recognizance	es, conditional unc	lertakings and erformance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the Companies hav	ve caused this instrument to be	signed and their corp	orate seals to be he	ereto affixed, this	7 1 1 1	
day of	Farmington Fidelity and Fidelity and Seaboard Si	Casualty Company Guaranty Insurance Compa Guaranty Insurance Underwarety Company e and Marine Insurance Com	ny Oktober	St. Paul Guar St. Paul Merc Travelers Cas Travelers Cas	rdian Insurance cury Insurance (sualty and Suret sualty and Suret	Company Company	
1982	1977 E MCORPORATED E 1951	1927	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD S	HARTFORD CONN.	INCOMPOSATION OF THE PROPERTY AND STATE OF T
State of Connection City of Hartford s			Ву: _	George V	WAIJompson, Senj	or Vice President	
to be the Senior Seaboard Surety Casualty and Sure	Company, St. Paul Fire and Mety Company, Travelers Casua	Casualty Company, Fidelity a Marine Insurance Company, St lty and Surety Company of Ar ment for the purposes therein c	Paul Guardian Insu nerica, and United S	rance Company, S tates Fidelity and	St. Paul Mercury Guaranty Compa	Insurance Company, and that he, a	any, Travelers as such, being
	reof, I hereunto set my hand an expires the 30th day of June, 2	[451 · .d. ·		Μ	Marie C. Tet	c. J.to. treault, Notary Publi	eault

58440-6-06 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 16th

iay of <u>Novembe</u>:

. 20 06

Kori M. Johanson/Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

10/04/	2006		MS OF SAL		SHIPA	5 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS		
BID OPENING DATE:	l magamaka.	11/14/	2006			BID	0P	ENING TIME 0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	/BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT		
	(,	A) TH	E MAT	ERIAL	S AND WOR	KMANSHI	Р	AFFECTED BY TH	E		
								ESTABLISHED BY			
								ABSENCE OF A			
								ANTEE PROVI-			
								AND WORKMAN- MENT BY THE			
								HE CONTRACTOR			
								CEPTANCE OF TH	F		
	work.							THE FINAL PAY-			
								PONSIBILITY FO			
								DEFECTS APPEAR			
								REMEDIED AT			
	INE EVI	rense	UF IM	E CUN	IRACIUR U	LON MKT		EN NOTICE.			
	C	טם כש	RING	THE O	NE-YFAR G	UARANTE	F	PERIOD, THE			
	i							THE CONDITIONS			
								F THE WORK.			
		3						RKMANSHOP OF			
								LOP DURING THE			
	GUARAN AT ITS			SHALL	BE CORKE	CIED BY	1	HE CONTRACTOR			
	A1 113	CVLEN	3E.								
	(1	с) тн	E ONE	YEAR	GUARANTE	E PERIO	D :	SHALL NOT BE			
	CONSTRI							ERFORMANCE TIM	***************************************		
	ALLOTTI	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	R THE CON	TRACT.					
		į.						TION MAY BE			
	CONTAI			N IHE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	- 11	CATIONS			
	CONTRAL	TED HE	1. Im at 17 •								
			-	***************************************					Superior Control of Co		
	(3) TE	ERMINA	TION:						Vacantina (1997)		
								D IN WHOLE OR			
	MITHOU: In Pak	L bbc	KTITN	TO A	IN UTHER	IUK OF	ייכ	RCHASING, REMEDY IT MAY			
	, T 11100	INEU	DICE	I G A	TI VINER	ктопі О	κ !	REMEDI II MAY			
SIGNATURE //				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u> 1954 16. 25. 25.06.05.</u>	DITI				
IL 16	Elen F	hayls	~			TELEPHONE 9	84-	-2299 DATE	11/16/06		
Vice Pro	esident	FE	N 55_	074384				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



25360

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13817

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA				'VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TER				
10/04/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMN	UMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT		
	THAN T	HIRTY ERED B	(30) Y CER	CALEN TIFIE	E CONTRA DAR DAYS D MAIL, O TERMIN	WRITTEN RETURN R	NOTICE,				
		T SHAL ENDOR		THE R	ESPONSIB	ILITY OF	THE SUC	CESSFUL			
	(PE	RMITS	FOR	NECESSA ALL TRAN S TO AND	SPORTATI	ON OF EQ	UIPMENT			
	(ND ALL R ELATED J			TION			
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:						
	WITH T THE "R SAID P REFERE THEREI	HE SPE ING HO LANS & NCE, A N ARE	CIFIC LLOW SPEC ND AL MADE	ATION (MEAD S ARE L PRO PROPE	NTRACT S S PREPAR OWS) POR INCORPO VISIONS, RLY A PA AS PREP	ED FOR T TALS" PR RATED HE CLAUSES RT OF TH	HE RECLA OJECT. REIN BY AND CON IS CONTR	MATION O DITIONS ACT, AND			
	OFFICE WV 253 NON-RE	AML&R 04-234	, 601 5 PH. LE FE	57TH -304 E. P	NS MAY B ST. SE 926-0485 AYMENT M WILL BE	- BOX 20 UPON PA UST BE M	, CHARLE YMENT OF ADE BY C	\$TON, \$10.00			
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:						
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	A CARAGO CANAL CANALANTA	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE	11. ~	Mayi	lax -			TELEPHONE	84-2299	DATE	11/16/06		
Vice Pres	sident	FE	IN 55-	074384	0			RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE		



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN 10/04/	2006	erosas de destitos	MS OF SAL		SHIP		F.O:B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	: 	11/14/	2006		122222	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP:	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT

							E APPLICATIONS	
							ED SCHEDULE OF	
							HE FORM INCLUDE	D
							R APPLICATIONS	
	1				t t		THE PAYMENT TO AFTER RECEIPT O	.p-
	APPLIC				i	U DATS	AFIER RECEIPT U	F
			· OK ,	~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•			
	İ							
	(7) AI	PPLICA	TION	FOR P	ARTIAL PA	YMENT:		
	TUE OO	UTD 4 0 T	00 44					
	DADTTA	NIRACI	UK MA	Y, UN Aced	A PERIOD	IC BASI	S, SUBMIT FOR WORK COMPLETED	
	AT THE	TIME	DF TH	ASED F SIIR	ON THE AM MITTAL	THE AMO	WORK COMPLETED UNT OF PAYMENT	
	WILL BI	E DETE	RMINE	D FRO	M THE ACT	UAL QUA	NTITY OF WORK	
	COMPLE.	TED IF	BASE	D UPO	N UNIT ME	ASURES	OR THE PERCENT	
	COMPLE	TED IF	BASE	D UPO	N A LUMP	SUM.		
					NOTICE			
					NOTICE			
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMIT	TED TO:	
Î	ות	-РАРТМ	ENT O	Е АПМ	INISTRATI	D.NI		
		JRCHAS	1	- 1		OI V		
	1	JILDIN	1					***************************************
					TREET, EA	ST		
	CI	IARLES	TON,	NV 2	5305-0130			
		İ						
	SEALED	BID						
			-			***************************************		
	BUYER:		***************************************	CB-2	3			
	חבת ייי	,		DED:	7017			
	REQ. NO	J.;		DEP1	2817			-
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	<u> </u>		<u>,</u>
SIGNATURE	Ulen -	Marie	lon			TELEPHONE	984-2299	11/16/06
Vice Pres	sident	FEI	Ñ 55_i	N7/138/1				SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZHOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV

25360

SH-P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	′1A		F.C).B.		FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/											
BID OPENING DATE:	P - 2 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3	11/14/	2006			BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUM	/BER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	100,000,000,000,000	<u> </u>					1000000				
	DID OD	EUTUA	D. T.								
	BID OP	FNING	DAIE	11/1	4/2006						
	DID OD	ENTNO	TTME.	1:30	D.M.						
	BID OP	ENTIAR	I THE:	1:30	FN						
	EXHIBI	ть									
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	ст те т	O R	F PFR	FORMED		
					YS AFTER						
	IS REC				THERWISE						
	EXECUT	ED PUR			R WILL BE						
	PROCEE	D.								ļ	
					ECTOR OF						
					ONTRACT I					N	
					F THE MAT						
					ERIOR QUA						
			CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	BID AND	CO	NTRAC	T		
	HERE I	Ν.								İ	
	MACE D	ATEC.	THE C	ONTOA	CTAD AD C	URCONTO		. O.D. O.U.			
					CTOR OR S DEPARTME						
					OR KANAWH					GE	
					21-5-1, E			FURSU	MINI	***************************************	
	, o keo	. •		CODL		i, ora,				i	
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY	REFE	RENCES MA	DE TO A	RBT	TRATT	ON OR		
					DUE (EXCE						
					CONTAINE						
					TITUTE OF						
	PERTAII	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DE	LETED	•		
	WORKER	s' com	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR	IS REQU	IRE	ו סד ס	PROVIDE		
e de la companya de l	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON	IF SU	CCESSFUI	L •	
	ALL OF			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A	REQUI	REMENT (OF	
ļ	THIS C	UNIKAC	1:								WARREN TO THE PARTY OF THE PART
34 (1) 13 13 (3) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	L RMS AND CON	L VDITIO	ns :		1	
SIGNATURE //		1/	L	<u>a Circuisticidade de la co</u>	l	TELEPHONE	00.5	0000	DAT		14.145.105
TITLE // 1	My I	May I	ク <u>ー</u> IN			<u> </u>	984-	2299			11/16/06
""" Vice Pre	sident	["	55-(74384	0			ADDI	RESS CHANG	ES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V ENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

	DATE PHINTED TERMS OF SALE		SMIP VIA	3 25.	F.O.B.	FHEIGHTTERMS		
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006	i	D T I	0	PENING TIME	01.Z0DM
LINE	r engartenen	VILLA	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	U	UNIT PRICE	01:30PM
LINE.	GOA!	***************************************		NO.	TEMNOMOCA		UNITE	AMOUNT

			-				,	
	l		II.	- 1	SSFUL VENDOR SH	1		F
					LIABILITY INSUR			
					UNLESS OTHERWI			
					250,000.	U	r INSURANCE	
		J		10 1				
	() B	UILDER	S RIS	(INS	URANCE: SUCCES	SF	UL VENDOR SHAL	L
					ERS RISK - ALL			
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE AMOUNT	01	F THE CONTRACT	•
	(VV) D	ONDC.	ETVE	DEDC	CNT (CO/) OF TUE	. ـــــــ	OTA! AMOUNT OF	
					ENT (5%) OF THE STATE OF WEST			n =
					D AS A BID BOND			
					ISH A PERFORMAN			
					OF THE AMOUNT			
					IN THE FORM OF			<,
					CREDIT, OR BOND			
					AUTHORIZED TO			1E
					. A LETTER OF			•
					CE AND LABOR & DJECTS UNDER \$1			1
					NOT ACCECPTABL			-
					CE BOND, OR LAB			THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPE
	BOND.							*
				ĺ				
					A TWO (2) YEA			ND
					YSTEM WILL BE A	RI	EQUIREMENT OF	
	THE SU	CCESSF	OF AFL	אטטא•				
	REV. 3	/91		1				
	V							
10 mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg mg								
	EXHIBI	T 7		***************************************				***************************************
	DDU=					<u>. </u>		
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEEL IN P	UBI	LIC WORKS	
Za za za za za za za za za za za za za za		, 		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	DNDI	TIONS	_ ·
SIGNATURE	110 -	Thone	to		TELEPHONE	98	4-2299	11/16/06
Vice Pre	sident	FE	N 55-0	743840)	<u>.</u>		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODZE

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	11/14/2006	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PROJE	стѕ			
IN AC	CORDANCE WITH W	EST VIRGINIA CODE	5-19-1 ET., SEQ.	,
		DNSTRUCTION, RECON		William I
		IMPROVEMENT OR MAI THE COST IS MORE T		
		ONLY, WHERE THE C		
		WHERE MORE THAN 1		
		THE STATE WILL ACC		м
		JCTS PRODUCED IN T		
		MACHINERY OR EQU		
		OF PUBLIC WORKS SH		As an analysis of the second s
		LASS OR STEEL, UNL		1500
		THAN \$50,000 OR LE		
POUNDS	S OF STEEL ARE	JSED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
Engera	CH MADE ALLIMINI	4 CLASS OD STEEL	DDADUCTO MAY DE	
		GLASS OR STEEL COST OF DOMESTIC		
		SUCH COST IS UNRE		
20% 01	R MORE HIGHER T	IAN THE BID PRICE	FOR FORFIGN MADE	3
PRODUC		MESTIC ALUMINUM, G		
PRODUC	CTS TO BE SUPPL	ED OR PRODUCED IN	A "SUBSTANTIAL	
		AS DEFINED BY THE		
		FOREIGN PRODUCTS		
		DU <mark>cts are 30% or m</mark>	ORE HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN THE FOREI	ON MADE PRODUCTS.		
TE DE	STOD TO THE ALLA	D OE A CONTRACT "	NDED THE ABOVE	
		RD OF A CONTRACT UDING OFFICER OF TH		
DETER	MINES THAT THER	EXISTS A BID FOR	I IKE EUBEICH F SLENDING ONTI	
		TEEL THAT IS REASO		
		DOMESTIC PRODUCTS,		
OFFICE	E MAY REQUEST,	IN WRITING, A REEV	ALUATION AND	
		ST BID FOR SUCH D		
		CATE IN THEIR BID		
SUPPLY	YING FOREIGN AL	JMINUM, GLASS OR S	TEEL.	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	, SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	IDITIONS	
SIGNATURE . Killey J	Chart	TELEPHONE	34-2299 DATE	11 /16 /06
ITITLE /	/ FEIN			11/16/06 S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Vice President	55-0743	840	ADDRESS CHANGE	9 IO BE MOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 8

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299
THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI
PO BOX 13279
SISSONVILLE WV 25360

SH I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F	.О.В.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/									
BID OPENING DATE:	I 500011115 € 14 554 €	11/14/	2006	ngawan tatawan ta		BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNI	T PRICE	AMOUNT
<u>la tauris tietik palleitia, ri Paleitietis tu</u> I	Free Production (CO)	describioticosos							
	L								
	REV. 3	/88							

	EXHIBI	19							**************************************
	NOTICE	FOD T	COLLAN	o=	A OKNOUL ED	~			***************************************
				CE &	ACKNOWLED	SEMENI	UF CUNS	IRUCTION	Management of the Control of the Con
	PROJEC.	I AUUE	NUA						41114
	THE AD	C11 T T T C	TITUO	THEED	AND COD A	SENOV O			
					AND/OR A			KENOIKEL	
					DDENDA FOI			-0.	
	CUNSTRI	OCITON	rkuj	ECI A	DDENDA FUI	K STATE	AGENCIE	:5:	
	(3.) TI	מב עסר	UITEC	TZENC	INEER SHAI	1 0050	ADE THE	ADDENDUM	
					IES THAT				***************************************
					THE PROJE	· ·	HE ADDEN		
	ť		1 :		ARDED TO				
	PURCHA				THE ARCHI				
	l		₹ I		ENDUM TO				١
	l		ł I		ISSUED.	IIIL SIM	IL AGENC	JI FUK	
	7,112 011	30		. 10	TOOULD.				,
. 1	(2) TI	HE BUY	FR SH	ALL S	END THE AL	премрим	TO ALI		
					, IF NECES			THE RID	
					ENDUM MUS				
					(14) DAYS				
					QUIREMENT				***************************************
					SSUED UND				
	CIRCUMS				:				
***************************************	(3) Al	LL ADD	ENDA I	MUST	BE FORMALI	Y ACKN	OWLEDGE	BY ALL	
	BIDDERS	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE STA	ATE PUR	CHASING	DIVISION	
	AND THE	E STAT	E AUD	I TOR '	S OFFICE.	THE S	AME RULE	S AND	Total Control of the
	REGULA	TIONS	THAT	APPLY	TO THE OF	RIGINAL	BIDDING	DOCUMEN	Τ
1	i		1		ADDENDUM			ONLY	
1			1		N ADDENDUN				E
1		JRPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID (PENING	TIME AN	ID/OR	
	DATE.								
 	65,668,686,188,2884C		3808330000000	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	BMS AND COM	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE //	0	11	rion entrepriésié			ELEPHONE	IO DEVINO:	DATE	
TITLE // 1	Mey S	MAX	to				984-2299		11/16/06
Vice Pre	sident	′ FE	55.	-07438	40		ADE	RESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ:NUMBER
DEP13817

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NENDOR

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

10/04/		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MS OF SAL		SHIP	46 000000000000000000000000000000000000		:O:B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:			<u> </u>	BTD	OPENING	TIME (1 11:30PM		
LINE	l fad foliklet stoote	VTITY	UOP	ÇAT	ITEM NUI			TPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
W									
	REV. 3	/88							
	EXHIBI	T 10							
	ADDEND	UM ACK	ทบพ่า E	DCEME	NT				
1	ADDEND	OII ACK		DOLIIL					***************************************
					ECEIPT OF				
					ADE THE N			IONS TO M	1Y
	PRUPUS	AL, PL	ANS A	ND/UK	SPECIFIC	AIIUN,	EIL.		
ļ	ADDEND	UM NOS							
-		į	v						
Tanamar Tanama	NO. 1	• •[. X	• • • • •					
	NO. 2								
	NO. 3	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •	•			
	NO. 4								
	NO. 5	•	• • • • •	• • • • •					
	T UNDE	RSTAND	ТНАТ	FATI	URE TO CO	NETRM T	HE BECEI	TPT OF TH	
					SE FOR RE				! Lo
		·							7. ************************************
	1/2	iley. A	han	Con		sı	CMATHDE		The state of the s
	1		I	[
1	Thaxton	.Constr	uction	.co. , .	Įnc	co	MPANY		
Sales Sales	11/,1,6/0	6				77.4	* F		
1 1	REV. 3			• • • • •	• • • • • • • •	DA	1 =	•	•
	****	****	****	****	*****	*****	******	******	;
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T		NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	Um S	Mante	и			TELEPHONE (984-2299	DATE	11/16/06
Vice Pre	sident	FE	IN 55.	-074384	40	<u></u>		DRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817 PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

25360

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	<u> </u>	JE	RMS OF SAL	Ł	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/2006					-			
BID OPENING DATE: 11/14/2006				BII	01	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
								1
****	EXHIBI	T 12						
					TION FORM OMB #			***************************************
					1/06) IS ATTACH			
					FORM TO OBTAIN			***************************************
	CONTRA				E YOUR ELIGIBIL			in the state of th
1					ORM & PRINTOUT		UM THE AVS S A REQUIREMENT	***************************************
	UNDER						S A REQUIREMENT MB#1029-0119 IS	And the second s
{	‡		1 1		DDING DOCUMENTS	1		
Į.	i .		, ,	1	643-9748 OR AVS			
}			1 1				*************	n. average
					~~~~~~~~~~~		~~~~~~~~~~~	
	]			CONT	RACTORS LICENSE	.		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQU	IRE	ES THAT ALL	
					RFORM CONTRACT			W
							NIA CONTRACTORS	***************************************
i	I		ł ł	:	OWERED TO ISSUE			***************************************
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRACT	ORS	S LICENSE MAY B	
	MADE B						VISION OF LABOR	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 319	, (	CHARLESTON, WV	**************************************
,	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7890.			
								ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY AND ANALY
					DE 21-11-11 REG			
					INCLUDE THE CON	TRA	ACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER	ON TH	EIR B	ID.				
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:				1
				<b>-</b> .			**	***************************************
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	.I.na	xton Construction.	Co.	.,. Inc	***************************************
	0011704	0.7.0.0.0		a=a	HILOOFOOO			
	CUNIKA	LIUKS	LICEN	SE NO	.: . WV025029		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	•
	THE CO	CCECCE	111 73 7	nnen	ATEL DE DECRES	<u>.</u>	ro cupurou .	***************************************
			1 1		WILL BE REQUIRE		TO ISSUANCE OF	
	COFT U	L 11127	K CUN	IKALI	OKO LICENSE PKI	UK	TO ISSUANCE UP	
				SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDI	TIONS	1
SIGNATURE	11.	Chand	r.		TELEPHONE	۸۸	DATE	11 /16 /06
TITLE //) //	ry J	FE  FE	an .			98	4-2299	11/16/06
Vice Pre	<u>esident</u>		55-	<u>074384</u>	0		ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BOUZE

Vice President

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/04/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 11/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 9/98 AGENCY USE ONLY: 13217 / 9172 / 2002-102*05116 CONTACT & PHONE #: ALLEN WOOD, 304-465-1911 OR GO TO WWW.WVDEP.ORG, ABANDONED MINE LANDS, PROJECTS OUT TO BID TO REVEIW PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 984-2299 11/16/06

55-0743840

# Ring Hollow (Meadows) Portals Requisition # DEP_13817

Contractor's Bid Sheet

6	``	-55	۰,
3	ę	1	Ka
٠,	,	-8-	-

Company Name: Thaxton Construction Co., Inc.	
Address: P.O. Box 13279	
Charleston, WV 25360	

				1
ITEM	OTTANEETESE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNITERICE	AMOUNT
1.0		MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 1,368.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 500.00
5.0	1500 L.F.	SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER		\$ 7,500.00
6.0		REVEGETATION		\$ 8,000.00
7.1	580 L.F.	GROUT FILLED DITCH		\$ 49,880.00
7.2		ROCK RIPRAP DITCH		\$ 5,500.00
7.3	600 L.F.	UNDERDRAIN		\$ 27,000.00
7.4	3	MANHOLES		\$ 12,000.00
7.5	2	DROP INLETS	3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.6	480 L.F.	24" DIAMETER HDPE PIPE	50.00	\$ 24,000.00
10.1	1	HORIZONTAL BORING	60.000.00	\$ 60.000.00
10.2	5	WET MINE SEAL		\$ 22,500.00
10.3	3	TYPE I BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 18,000.00
10.4	4	TYPE II BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 24,000.00
11.0	110 TONS	DRIVEWAY STONE	25.00	\$ 2,750.00
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
		,		\$
				\$
			***************************************	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				7
		TOTAL		\$ 269,998.00
		IVIM		Ψ 209,330.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

		Payer ID No.: _55-0743840
Address: P.O. Box 13279 City: Charleston Fax No.: 984-2334	_ State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>25</u> E-mail address:	360 Phone: <u>984-2299</u>
Part B: Legal Structure		
(X) Corporation () So. () Other (please specify)	le Proprietorship ( ) Partn	nership ( ) LLC
Part C: Certifying and update options and sign below.	ating information in the AVS.	Select only one of the following
I, <u>Kelley Thaxton</u>	, have the expres	s authority to certify that:
XInformation on the at (NOTE: If you select below and do not con	tached AVS printout is accurate this option, an AVS printout munplete Part D.)	e, complete, and up-to-date. ust accompany this form. Sign
	on on the <b>attached</b> AVS printou as indicated in Part D. Sign belo	t is missing or incorrect and AVS w and complete Part D.
	tly has no information listed in the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large of the large o	he AVS. This information must be aplete Part D.
	Kelly Mayton Signature	✓ <u>Vice President</u> Title

Important!

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

pa	rf	D
-	1 &	1/

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	
Name	Position/Title	
Address .	Telephone #	
	% of Ownership	
Begin Date:	Ending Date:	

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Entity OFT

Applicant Violator System

17-Jul-2006 13:03:27

Entity ID / Name : 141839( THAXTON CONSTR CO INC ) Related ID / Name :

Records retrieved: 11

Locked		;OI 43		End	date	Source	Hold
Rel Ent 141841 141841 141842 141842 141844 141845 141840 141840 141841 141843	THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, GARLAND D THAXTON, KELLEY D THAXTON, KELLEY D WILKINSON, CHESTER THAXTON, LESTER L THOMPSON, ALLEN D THOMPSON, GARLAND D	TRS SH PRS VP SEC COF COF PRS SH VP TRS	Begin date  03/01/2001  08/01/1995  03/01/2001  03/01/2001  08/01/1995  08/01/1995  08/01/1995  08/01/1995  08/01/1995	Ø3/ Ø3/ Ø3/	/01/2001 /01/2001	avsky033 avsky033 avsky033 avsky033 avsky033 avsky033 avsky033 avsky033	

LOCK/UNLOCK(F7) REPORTS(F11) SEARCH(F2) PRU_SCR(F3) QUIT(F4) ENTITY(F6) CHOICES(F10)

RFQ No	DEP13817

### AFFIDAVIT

015

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit <a href="https://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy</a> for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	<u>Thaxton Const</u>	<u>ruction Co., I</u>	nc.
Authorized Signature:	Kelly	Mayton	Date: <u>11/16/06</u>

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06



NODZEK

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817

PAC	àE.	$\mathbb{R}$		i
				•
		-	1	
		_	L	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B13150503 304-984-2299 THAXTON CONSTRUCTION CO INC SI PO BOX 13279 SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SF	IIP VIA		F.O.	В.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/03 BID OPENING DATE:		11/16	<del>/2006</del>			La T	$\frac{1}{1}$	PENING	ישיארדייי		L:30PM
Provide the silenday	11 5130,874 cm	art rivisir	For passocial possess	CAT					40.470.0000,000	- U T	L:30FM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	****	****	****	** AD	DENDUM 1	NO. 1 **	* * *	*****	****	**	*
	PROJE					HOLLOW 0/25/06					-
•		AGE PE				-IN SHEE ENERAL C					
						TENDED F REMAINS			06 TO		
	****	*****	****	*** N	OTHER	CHANGES	* *	*****	*****	**	*
0001	PHCI.A	1 Mation	JB • BEG	ТОРЪТ	962-73	LAND & O	H-	P DRODE	יייםי		\$269,998.00
	KECLIAL	MATION	CHA:						KIIES	AND PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SIGNATURE // A/  ITELEPHONE IDATE											
12 cles thanton 984-2299 11/16/06											
Vice President   FEIN   55-0743840   ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE											

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **13. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### **ADDENDUM #1**

### **DEP13817**

# Ring Hollow (Meadows) Portals 10/31/06

**Article III – General Conditions Section 10.1(a)** 

"Keystone Industries, LLC will be named as an additional named insured.

Jec Clof 10/26/04 Page 1 of 2 bc

003

# Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: Ring Hollow (Meadows) Partel Date: 10/25/06 Telephone & **Mailing Address** Firm & Representative Name FAX Numbers 1. Randy Conferter POBX 17015 T: 984-1115 Computer fectandion Sisson ville, WU 2580 F: 984-21770 Roy J. Biggs HC 82 Box 238 RJB Contracting The Marlinton WV 24954 T:304-799-3919 2. Roy J. Biggs F:304-799-3919 3. GARY Long 2790 Centralia Rd

MCCourt & Son Const. Inc. Sutton WU 26601 T: 364 765-5288 4. Ogniel Belehen #4 Port Amherst Dr.
Green mountain co Charleston WV 25306 T: 304-925-0255 F304-925-9230 * Bomont Constaution 1x PO BOX 9046 T: 304 548 - 7004
Bomont WV 25030 F: 304 548 - 7133 6. JAND B EXC INC 333 A Call RO T: 984-0388 BASI Carpenter Ches WV. 25312 F: 984-3528 7. Rick Marker 1119 Jefferson Rd T: 744-0590 G.R. Marker & Son Inc So Chas WV 25309 F: 8. GERALD GOODE 305 39th ST MOUNTAIN LIACES PEOP CHARLESTON WU 2530X T: 925-4834 9. Aun WARDWELL 7.0. BOX 365 T: 304-332-5522 TEASTIENM ARROW CHARLTON HTS WY F: 304- 332-5525 4490 BLANKENSHIP RD. T: (304) 360-2679 10. MARVIN REYNOLDS DIRTHORKS DEVELOPMENT HUNTINGTON WU 25701 F: (304) 736- 8242

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

### Pre-Bid Conference

### SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: Ring Hollow (Mendows) Portals Date: 10/25/06						
Firm & Representative Name	•	Telephone & FAX Numbers				
1. Pineville Paving & Excaveling In. 10 ny Bradford	P.O. Sox 1290 Pineville WY 24874	T: <u>304-732-8303</u> F: <u>304-732-78</u> SS				
2. Thanton Const Co Del Hatte	PO Box 13279 Chanlos for WV 25360	T: <u>304- 974 2</u> 299 F: <u>984 233</u> 4				
3. Jonestxc. Co. R.G. Vones	CAN-Willo 25-312	T: <u>504 9540495</u> F: <u>98430</u> 28				
4.		T:				
5.		T;				
6.						
7.		T:				
8.						
9.						
10.		T:				

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.